
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 M. Pearson  

CLERK TO THE AUTHORITY 
 

 To: The Chair and Members of the Audit & 
Governance Committee 
 
(see below) 

SERVICE HEADQUARTERS 
THE KNOWLE 
CLYST ST GEORGE 
EXETER 
DEVON 
EX3 0NW 
 

 

 Your ref :  Date : 14 July 2022 Telephone : 01392 872200 
 Our ref : DSFRA/MP/SY Please ask for : Sam Sharman Fax : 01392 872300 

 Website : www.dsfire.gov.uk Email : ssharman@dsfire.gov.uk Direct Telephone : 01392 872393 

 
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 

 
Friday, 22 July, 2022 

 
 
A meeting of the Audit & Governance Committee will be held on the above date, 
commencing at 10.00 am in Committee Room A, Somerset House, Devon & 
Somerset Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters to consider the following matters. 
 
 
 M. Pearson  

Clerk to the Authority 
 

A G E N D A 
 

PLEASE REFER TO THE NOTES AT THE END OF THE AGENDA LISTING 
SHEETS 

 
 
1 Apologies   

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 

 of the previous meeting held on 10 May 2022 attached. 
 

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  

 Items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency. 
 



PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE 
 
4 Government White Paper "Reforming  Our Fire and Rescue Service" - 

Proposed Response (Pages 5 - 20) 

 Report of the Chief Fire Officer (AGC/22/9) attached. 
 

5 Internal Audit 2022-23 Progress Report - Quarter 1 (Pages 21 - 30) 

 Report of the Director of Governance & Digital Services (AGC/22/10) attached. 
 

6 Going Concern Review (Pages 31 - 36) 

 Report of the Director of Finance, People & Estates (Treasurer) (AGC/22/11) 
attached. 
 

7 Annual Review of Authority Standards Arrangements (Pages 37 - 56) 

 Report of the Director of Governance & Digital Services (AGC/22/12) attached. 
 

8 Revised Forward Plan 2022-23 (Pages 57 - 60) 

 Report of the Director of Governance & Digital Services (AGC/22/13) attached. 
 

 

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER 
 

Membership:-
[...]
er Attendance at Committees ) 

Any Authority Member wishing to attend, in accordance with Standing Orders, a 
meeting of a Committee of which they are not a Member should contact the 
Democratic Services Officer (see “please ask for” on the front page of this agenda) in 
advance of the meeting.  

 



 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 

 
10 May 2022  

 
Present: 

Councillors Healey MBE (Chair), Brazil, Prowse (Vice-Chair) and Shayer. 

Also in attendance: 

Barrie Morriss (Grant Thornton – External Audit). 

 
 

Apologies: 

Councillors Parker-Khan and Roome. 
 
 

* AGC/21/20  Minutes 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2022 be signed 
as a correct record. 

 
* AGC/21/21  External Audit Plan for Year Ending 31 March 2022 

The Committee received for information a document provided by the external 
auditor (Grant Thornton) setting out an overview of the planned scope and 
timing of the statutory audit of the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue 
Authority’s financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2022, for which 
the proposed audit fee was £47,280. 

In discussing this item, the following points were noted: 

 that the audit would be risk-based, with the significant risks identified in 
the document; 

 that the audit of financial statements for 2021-22 would include Group 
Accounts for the first time. The external auditor was liaising with Red 
One Ltd. to clarify expectations; 

 that the level of materiality for audit purposes had been assessed at 
2% (circa. £1.8m). 

 
* AGC/21/22   Draft 2021-22 Annual Statement of Assurance 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Governance & Digital 
Services (AGC/22/4) to which was appended the draft Annual Statement of 
Assurance for 2021-22. 

The Statement had been prepared to comply with the requirements of the 
Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 (as amended) and the latest  
edition of the Fire and Rescue National Framework for England. The 
Statement examined and provided commentary on organisational systems of 
internal financial control, corporate governance and operational assurance. 

In debating the report, the following points were made: 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

 that the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service had fared 
particularly well in the specific inspection undertaken by Her Majesty’s 
Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services into the 
fire service response to the COVID pandemic and that this could be 
referenced in the Annual Statement of Assurance; and 

 that the reference on page 26 of the draft Statement that “The Service 
uses an agency to draft and check recruitment adverts to ensure they 
don’t inadvertently obstruct applications from people from under-
represented groups” could be further clarified. 

RESOLVED that, subject to inclusion of the amendments as indicated, the 
draft Annual Statement of Assurance 2021-22 as appended to report 
AGC/22/4 be approved in principle and submitted to the External Auditor 
alongside the draft financial statements for the same financial year. 

 
* AGC/21/23   Internal Audit 2021-22 Year-end Report 

The Committee received for information a report of the Director of 
Governance & Digital Services (AGC/22/5) on the closing internal audit 
annual report for the 2021-22 financial year. The report detailed progress 
made against the approved internal audit plan for that year together with 
additional review work undertaken. 

Two risk-based amendments had been made to the internal audit plan to 
include the following two audits requested by Service Delivery: 

 audit of the flexi-duty system; and 

 organisational safeguarding assurance report. 

Some six audits had been completed and the report also included the 
outcome of work during 2021-22 in relation to the National Fraud Initiative. 

Based on the completed audit work to date, Internal Audit expressed a 
reasonable level of assurance in the systems in operation within the Devon & 
Somerset Fire & Rescue Service. Generally, there was a sound system of 
governance, risk management and controls in place. Where weaknesses had 
been identified, management had agreed the findings and/or 
recommendations or accepted the associated risks. All audit reports included 
an action plan, with a designated responsible officer and timescales for 
completion, to address issues identified. 

Having debated the report, the Committee expressed its satisfaction with the 
level of assurance as identified. 

 
* AGC/21/24  Authority Policy for Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000 

- Review 

The Committee received for information a report of the Director of 
Governance & Digital Services (AGC/22/6) on operation by the Authority of its 
policy as required by the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000. 
The policy maintained by the Authority accorded with both the legislation and 
all current Codes of Practice. Since the last report in July 2021, there had 
been no use by the Authority of powers under RIPA.  

Page 2



 

* AGC/21/25   Draft Forward Plan 

The Committee received for information a report of the Director of 
Governance & Digital Services (AGC/22/7) to which was appended an 
indicative forward plan for submission of items to future meetings of this 
Committee during the forthcoming 2022-23 municipal year. 

 
* AGC/21/26   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public (with the exception of 
representatives from the Devon Audit Partnership and Barrie Morriss [Grant 
Thornton]) be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the following paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) 
to the Act, namely: 

 Paragraph 3 (information relating to the financial and business affairs 
of any particular person – including the authority holding that 
information); and 

 Paragraph 4 (information relating to consultation or negotiations or 
contemplated consultation or negotiations in connection with a labour 
relations matter arising between the Authority or a Minister of the 
Crown and employees of or office holders under the Authority). 

 
* AGC/21/27  Internal Audit Service Provision 

(An item taken in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 during which the press and public (with the 
exception of representatives of the Devon Audit Partnership and Barrie Morris 
[Grant Thornton]) were excluded from the meeting). 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Governance & Digital 
Services (AGC/22/8) on the outcome of an internal review into and options for 
the provision of the internal audit function for the Devon & Somerset Fire & 
Rescue Service. Options for provision as outlined in the report included: 

 co-sourcing/partial out-sourcing; 

 internal sourcing; 

 outsourcing; 

 membership of a partnership shared-service arrangement with the 
Devon Audit Partnership as a non-voting partner; and 

 membership of a partnership shared-service arrangement with the 
Devon Audit Partnership as a full partner. 

Each of these had been considered with reference to quality and cost of 
service. 

The report outlined relevant legal considerations in relation to the preferred 
option, as supported by the Service Executive Board, to enter into a 
partnership shared-service arrangement with the Devon Audit Partnership as 
a full partner. 

Page 3



 

RESOLVED that the Committee supports, in principle, membership by the 
Authority of the Devon Audit Partnership (DAP) shared service arrangement 
as a full, voting partner, subject to: 

(a). final approval by the Authority following consideration of a full 
business case at the Authority ordinary meeting scheduled for 10 
June 2022; and 

(b). confirmatory legal advice on any terms proposed for the Deed of 
Variation required for joining the Partnership. 

 
 

* DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.12 pm 

 

Page 4



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

AGC/22/9 

MEETING AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

DATE OF MEETING 22 JULY 2022 

SUBJECT OF REPORT GOVERNMENT WHITE PAPER “REFORMING OUR FIRE AND 
RESCUE SERVICE” – PROPOSED RESPONSE 

LEAD OFFICER Chief Fire Officer 

RECOMMENDATIONS That, subject to any amendments as may be made at the 
meeting, the final response from this Authority to the White 
Paper (a draft of which is attached at Appendix A to this 
report) be submitted to the Government by the deadline of 26 
July 2022. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY This report sets out a proposed response to the White Paper, for 
which submissions are invited by 26 July 2022. 

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

Nil. 

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS ANALYSIS  

N/A 

APPENDICES Nil. 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

Home Office White Paper “Reforming Our Fire and Rescue 
Service” published May 2022 

Report DSFRA/22/14 (Government White Paper “Reforming our 
Fire and Rescue Service) to the Authority Ordinary meeting held 
on 10 June 2022 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1074948/DRAFT_WP_consultation_HO_template_110522.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1074948/DRAFT_WP_consultation_HO_template_110522.pdf
https://fireauthority.dsfire.gov.uk/documents/s9291/Government%20White%20Paper%20Reforming%20Our%20Fire%20and%20Rescue%20Service.pdf
https://fireauthority.dsfire.gov.uk/documents/s9291/Government%20White%20Paper%20Reforming%20Our%20Fire%20and%20Rescue%20Service.pdf


1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1. Following the initial announcement in the House of Commons in March 2021, the 
Home Office published the White Paper “Reforming Our Fire and Rescue 
Service” on 18 May 2022. 

1.2. Responses are invited to some 48 questions posed in the White Paper by the 
closing date of 11.59hours on 26 July 2022.  

1.3. The White Paper proposes reforms to drive change and improvement in three 
areas: 

1. People; 

2. Professionalism; and 

3. Governance. 

1.4. The main themes of these areas were set out in a report to the Authority at its 
meeting on 10 June 2022 (Report DSFRA/22/14 and Minute DSFRA/22/9 refers).  
In view of the deadline for responses to the White Paper by 26 July 2022, the 
Authority delegated authority to this Committee to approve and submit a final 
response to the consultation. 

1.5. The White Paper has been discussed at a Members’ Forum on 22 June 2022 will 
be discussed further at the Forum meeting on 19 July. Comments from the initial 
Forum are included in the appended draft response and any comments from the 
Forum meeting on 19 July will also be incorporated into t draft response as 
appropriate. 

1.6. The proposed response is set out at Appendix A of this report for consideration 
and approval, subject to any amendments the Committee may wish to make at 
the meeting. 

LEE HOWELL 
Chief Fire Officer 

Page 6



APPENDIX A TO REPORT AGC/22/9 

 
DEVON AND SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY 

 
DRAFT RESPONSE TO THE WHITE PAPER “REFORMING OUR  

FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICES” 
 
Q1: To what extent do you agree/disagree that fire and rescue services should have the flexibility 
to deploy resources to help address current and future threats faced by the public beyond core fire 
and rescue duties? 
Strongly agree Agree Neither agree nor disagree Disagree Strongly disagree 
 

Fire and Rescue Services already have statutory duties set out by Government.  
 
It already has a power to respond to other eventualities and take any action it considers 
appropriate where the event or situation is one that causes or is likely to cause one or more 

[...]
 should be sent, if different from above 
 
If you are a representative of a group, please tell us the name of the group and give a summary of 
the people or organisations that you represent. 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

AGC/22/10 

MEETING AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

DATE OF MEETING 22 JULY 2022  

SUBJECT OF REPORT INTERNAL AUDIT 2022-23 PROGRESS REPORT – QUARTER 
1 

LEAD OFFICER Director of Governance & Digital Services 

RECOMMENDATIONS That the Committee reviews and considers the outcomes of 
the work completed as set out in this report and indicates 
whether it requires any further assurance.  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY This report sets out the progress that has been made up to and 
including Quarter 1 of the current (2022-23) financial year against 
the approved Internal Audit Plan for 2022-23 in addition to 
completion of the 2021-22 Internal Audit Plan. 

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

Nil. 

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS ANALYSIS  

Not applicable 

APPENDICES A. Definitions of Audit Assurance Opinion Levels. 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

Report APRC/21/3 (2021-22 Draft Internal Audit Plan) to the [then] 
Audit & Performance Review Committee meeting on 5 March 
2021 (and the Minutes of that meeting). 

Report AGC/22/1 to the Audit & Governance Committee on 7 
March 2022 (and the Minutes of that meeting). 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5

https://fireauthority.dsfire.gov.uk/documents/s7962/2021-22%20Draft%20Internal%20Audit%20Plan.pdf
https://fireauthority.dsfire.gov.uk/documents/s9060/2022-23%20Internal%20Audit%20Plan.pdf


1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1. The Internal Audit Plan forms the principal work of the Internal Audit Service and 
is a significant source of assurance of the effectiveness of the internal control 
environment. The Plan sets out the combined scope of internal audit work to be 
completed by the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service Internal Audit team 
(“the team”) and the Devon Audit Partnersh
[...]
ice seeks to add value whenever it can. 
Feedback obtained from those audited during the year to date consider that the 
team are able to add value by: 

 Providing objective and relevant assurance. 

 Contributing to the effectiveness and efficiency of the governance, risk 
management and internal control processes. 

5.3 The team would like to express its thanks and appreciation to all those who 
provided support and assistance during the audits. The team would also like to 
thank Devon Audit Partnership for all its efforts and commitment in working with 
the Service.  

5.4 It is recommended that the Committee reviews and considers the outcomes of 
the work completed and whether they require any further assurance. 

5.5 The progress made against the agreed Audit Plan will be reported back to this 
Committee at regular intervals. 

MIKE PEARSON 
Director of Governance & Digital Services 

 

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

2
0

1
7

-1
8

 Q
1

2
0

1
7

-1
8

 Q
2

2
0

1
7

-1
8

 Q
3

2
0

1
7

-1
8

 Q
4

2
0

1
8

-1
9

 Q
1

2
0

1
8

-1
9

 Q
2

2
0

1
8

-1
9

 Q
3

2
0

1
8

-1
9

 Q
4

2
0

1
9

-2
0

 Q
1

2
0

1
9

-2
0

 Q
2

2
0

2
0

-2
1

 Q
2

2
0

2
0

-2
1

 Q
3

2
0

2
0

-2
1

 Q
4

2
0

2
1

-2
2

 Q
1

2
0

2
1

-2
2

 Q
2

2
0

2
1

-2
2

 Q
3

2
0

2
1

-2
2

 Q
4

2
0

2
2

-2
3

 Q
1

Number of Open Items (High / Medium High priorities)

High Medium Overdue (no new date) High Medium Overdue : with new date High Medium Not-yet-due

Page 29



APPENDIX A TO REPORT AGC/22/10 

Definitions of Audit Assurance Opinion Levels   

Assurance Definition   

Substantial  

Assurance 

A sound system of governance, risk management and control 
exists, with internal controls operating effectively and being 
consistently applied to support the achievement of objectives in 
the area audited. 

 

 

Reasonable 
Assurance 

There is a generally sound system of governance, risk 
management and control in place. Some issues, non-compliance 
or scop
[...]
MEETING 22 JULY 2022 

SUBJECT OF REPORT GOING CONCERN REVIEW 

LEAD OFFICER DIRECTOR OF FINANCE, PEOPLE & ESTATES (TREASURER) 

RECOMMENDATIONS That the report be noted.  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY The Authority’s External Auditors have requested a formal 
response from management over the ability of the Authority to 
continue as a going concern.  

This is the fourth such report which has been prepared and 
contains a review of the financial position as at 31 March 2022 
alongside an assessment of the ability of the Authority to continue 
operating for the foreseeable future. 

As we move out of the COVID-19 pandemic, it is probable the 
recovery will have a significant impact on financial risk in the 
coming years but the Authority is well placed to respond to these. 

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

As indicated within this report. 

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS ANALYSIS  

N/A 

APPENDICES None 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

Report AGC/22/4 (Draft 2021-22 Annual Statement of Assurance) 
and the Appendix to that report as submitted to the Committee 
meeting held on 10 May 2022. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6

https://fireauthority.dsfire.gov.uk/documents/s9214/Draft%202021-22%20Annual%20Statement%20of%20Assurance.pdf
https://fireauthority.dsfire.gov.uk/documents/s9215/Appendix%20A%20to%20report%20AGC224.pdf


1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
1.1. Under International Audit Standards auditors are required to “obtain sufficient 

appropriate audit evidence regarding, and conclude on, the appropriateness of 
management's use of the going concern basis of accounting in the preparation of 
the financial statements”, and to conclude, based on the audit evidence obtained, 
whether a material uncertainty exists about the entity's ability to continue as a 
going concern. 

 
1.2. This report is the fourth such report made to the Audit and Performance Review 

Committee and will consider the Authority’s ability to continue as a “Going 
Concern” i.e. to deliver its functions and services for the fore
[...]
confidence that the Authority will be able to continue as a going 
concern for the foreseeable future.  

 
 Shayne Scott 
 Director of Finance, People & Estates 
 (Treasurer) 

Page 36



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

AGC/22/11 

MEETING AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

DATE OF MEETING 22 JULY 2022 

SUBJECT OF REPORT ANNUAL REVIEW OF AUTHORITY STANDARDS 
ARRANGEMENTS 

LEAD OFFICER Director of Governance & Digital Services 

RECOMMENDATIONS That the report be noted. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY This paper identifies the Standards arrangements adopted by the 
Authority to secure compliance with the legislative provisions of 
the Localism Act 2011 and associated Regulations. 

It also provides an overview of operation of the regime during the 
last (2021-22) financial year. 

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

Nil. 

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS ANALYSIS  

Not applicable. 

APPENDICES A. Government response to the Committee for Standards in 
Public Life review report on Local Government Ethical 
Standards 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

The Localism Act 2011 (the Act) 

The Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) 
Regulations 2012 (the Regulations) 

The Committee on Standards in Public Life review of Local 
Government Ethical Standards 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2011/20/contents
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/primary+secondary/2012?title=The%20Relevant%20Authorities%20%28Disclosable%20Pecuniary%20Interests%29%20Regulations%20
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/primary+secondary/2012?title=The%20Relevant%20Authorities%20%28Disclosable%20Pecuniary%20Interests%29%20Regulations%20
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/777315/6.4896_CO_CSPL_Command_Paper_on_Local_Government_Standards_v4_WEB.PDF
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/777315/6.4896_CO_CSPL_Command_Paper_on_Local_Government_Standards_v4_WEB.PDF


1. GENERAL INTRODUCTION 

1.1. This report represents the first annual report on the Authority’s Standards regime 
in accordance with the provisions of the Localism Act 2011 and associated 
regulations and the operation of the regime during the last (2021-22) financial 
year. 

2. LEGISLATIVE BACKGROUND 

2.1. The Localism Act 2011 introduced a new ethical standards regime for all local 
authorities. The former regime under the Local Government Act 2000 provided, 
amongst other things, for a Model Code of Conduct which applied across all 
authorities together with an independent external body – the Standards Board for 
England – which administered arrangements for dealing with complaints that 
Members had failed to follow the Code of Conduct. The Standards Board for 
England was able, in cases where breaches of the Model Code were established, 
to impose a range of sanctions up to and including suspensions. 

2.2. The Localism Act 2011 (“the Act”) saw the old regime completely abolished, with 
local authorities placed under a duty to promote and maintain high standards of 
conduct by Members and co-opted members of the authority and so doing to: 

 adopt a code dealing with the conduct expected of authority Members and 
co-opted members when acting in that capacity (Section 27(2) of the Act); 

 ensure that the code so adopted is, when viewed as a whole, consistent 
with the seven “Nolan” principles of public life (Section 28(1)); 

 include provision in the code of registering and disclosing pecuniary and 
other interests (Section 28(2)); 

 have in place arrangements to investigate and make decisions on 
allegations of breaches of the code of conduct adopted (Section 28(6)); 

 appoint one or more “independent persons” whose views: 

 must be taken into account by the authority before it makes a decision 
on an allegation which has been investigated (Section 28(7)(a)); and 

 may be sought by the authority in other circumstances (to be 
determined by the authority in quest
[...]
021-22 

 Corporate Risk Register – 6 monthly update 

 Local Pension Board Annual Report 

  

29 November 2022 - 
10:00hours 
 

* Financial Statements 2021-22, including: 

 Final Statement of Accounts  

 Audit Findings Report & Letter of 
Representation 

(NOTE: the financial statements will be re-
presented to this meeting in the event that they 
are unavailable for approval by 30 September 
2022) 

 Auditors’ Annual Report 

 Internal Audit progress report 

  

17 April 2023 – 10.00hours External Audit Annual Report and associated Risk 
Assessment 

 External Audit Plan (including Fee) 2022-23 

 Internal Audit progress report  

 Internal Audit Plan 2023-24 

 Corporate Risk Register - 6 monthly update 

 Members’ Code of Conduct/Standards 
arrangements annual review 

 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Government White Paper "Reforming  Our Fire and Rescue Service" - Proposed Response
	Appendix A to report AGC/22/9

	5 Internal Audit 2022-23 Progress Report - Quarter 1
	6 Going Concern Review
	7 Annual Review of Authority Standards Arrangements
	Appendix A to report AGC/22/12

	8 Revised Forward Plan 2022-23
	Appendix A to Report AGC/22/13




Minutes of the meeting


 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 
 

22 July 2022  
 
Present:- 

Councillors Brazil (Chair), Hendy, Kerley, Power, Prowse, Randall Johnson (vice Thomas), 
Roome and Sellis  

 
Apologies:- 

Councillors Partridge and Thomas 

 
* 
 

AGC/22/1   
 

Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 May 2022 be signed 
as a correct record. 

* 
 

AGC/22/2   
 

Government White Paper "Reforming  Our Fire and Rescue Service" - 
Proposed Response 
 
The Committee considered reports of the Chief Fire Officer (AGC/22/9 and 
AGC/22/15) setting out an initial proposed response and revised response 
respectively to the Government’s White Paper on “Reforming Our Fire and 
Rescue Service”, the deadline for response to which was 26 July 2022. 

The Chief Fire Officer advised the Committee that, since publication of the 
initial proposed response, the feedback given by Authority Members at the 
Members’ Forum held on 19 July 2022 had been collated and fed into the 
paper circulated subsequently (AGC/22/15).  As a result, the revised response 
gave proposed options for consideration, notably on questions 5, 8, 25 and 34 
which the Committee was invited to consider. 

In terms of these alternatives: 

 Question 5 – pay negotiation - Option A, with the wording tweaked to 
strengthen the issues surrounding timing, affordability, outvoting and 
the need to avoid local pay bargaining was MOVED by Councillor 
Randall-Johnson, seconded by Councillor Roome and CARRIED 
unanimously; 

 Question 8 – direct entry – Option A, with the last sentence tweaked of 
paragraph 2 amended to take out” care would need to be taken ….” 
and replace this with “it is essential that, before putting ….” , was 
MOVED by Councillor Randall Johnson, seconded by Councillor 
Roome and CARRIED unanimously; 

 Question 25 – priorities for professionalising fire and rescue services – 
the response was changed from “disagree” to “neither agree nor 
disagree” with the commentary set out in Option A and B as the basis 
for the response – MOVED by Councillor Power, seconded by 
Councillor Kerley) and CARRIED unanimously; 



 

 Question 34 – transfer of fire governance to combined authority mayors 
or police and crime commissioners – Option A (not applicable) was 
MOVED by Councillor Power, seconded by Councillor Roome and was 
CARRIED unanimously. 

RESOLVED that, subject to the incorporation of the amendments above, the 
final response from this Authority to the White Paper “Reforming our Fire and 
Rescue Services” be submitted to the Government by the deadline of 26 July 
2022. 

 
* 
 

AGC/22/3   
 

Internal Audit 2022-23 Progress Report - Quarter 1 
 
The Committee received for information a report of the Director of 
Governance & Digital Services (AGC/22/10 on the internal audit progress for 
the first quarter of the 2022-23 financial year. The report detailed progress 
made against the approved internal audit plan for that year together with 
additional review work undertaken. 

Work on delivery of the 2022-23 Plan had been delayed as a result of the late 
completion of the 2021-22 work.  The following audits had been completed 
now as part of the 2021-22 Plan with assurance level as indicated below: 

 Community Safety – Fire Prevention – limited assurance; 

 Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) – limited assurance; 

 Fleet Management - reasonable assurance; and  

 Flexi Duty Rota – limited assurance. 

In terms of the 2022-23 Plan, work had commenced on 3 audits, namely: 

 Station Based Testing Regime; 

 Crewing pool;  

 and Application of Learning.   

Based on the completed audit work to date, Internal Audit expressed a 
reasonable level of assurance in the systems in operation within the Devon & 
Somerset Fire & Rescue Service. Generally, there was a sound system of 
governance, risk management and controls in place. Where weaknesses had 
been identified, management had agreed the findings and/or 
recommendations or accepted the associated risks. All audit reports included 
an action plan, with a designated responsible officer and timescales for 
completion, to address issues identified. 

The Committee sought an assurance that the Authority’s Information 
Technology systems were robust and that any weaknesses had been 
addressed due to the potential cost implications of failure.  The Director of 
Governance & Digital Services responded that there was a plethora of 
systems in place and that the Service was replacing old systems with new 
ones gradually, ensuring connectivity between them wherever possible.  This 
was set out within the Digital Strategy.  He added that the Service was in a 
reasonable position on this and improving. 



 

Councillor Roome MOVED, seconded by Councillor Randall Johnson: 

 “That a follow up report be included within the Internal Audit progress 
 paper at a future meeting of the Committee setting out the progress 
 made on the audits indicated above with limited assurance”. 

RESOLVED 

(a)   That a follow up report be included within the Internal  
  Audit progress paper at a future meeting of the   
  Committee setting out the progress made on the audits 
  indicated above with limited assurance; and 

(b)   Subject to (a) above, the report be noted. 

NB.  Councillor Roome declared a personal, non-pecuniary interest in this 
item by way of his Chairmanship of the Devon Audit Partnership. 

 
* 
 

AGC/22/4   
 

Going Concern Review 
 
The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Finance, 
People and Estates (Treasurer) (AGC/22/11) that provided a formal response 
from management to the external auditor (Grant Thornton) on the Authority as 
a going concern.  

The report contained a review of the financial position as at 31 March 2022 
alongside an assessment of the ability of the Authority to continue operating 
for the foreseeable future.  The report confirmed that the Authority was 
operating within a robust control environment which was evidenced through 
appropriate assurance, financial and operational monitoring reports both to 
management and the Authority.   

It was noted that the Covid-19 pandemic was likely to continue to impact on 
financial risks in the future but the Authority was well placed to respond to 
this. 

 
* 
 

AGC/22/5   
 

Annual Review of Authority Standards Arrangements 
 
The Committee received for information a report (AGC/22/12) that identified 
the Standards arrangements adopted by the Authority to secure compliance 
with the legislative provisions of the Localism Act 2011 and associated 
Regulations.  The report also provided an overview of operation of the regime 
during the 2021-22 financial year. 

 
* 
 

AGC/22/6   
 

Revised Forward Plan 2022-23 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Governance and Digital 
Services (AGC/22/13) that set out a revised Forward Plan for the Committee 
following amendment of the previous version agreed on 10 May 2022 (Minute 
AGC/21/25 refers). 

RESOLVED that the revised Forward Plan for 2022-23 be approved.



 

* 
 

AGC/22/7   
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public (with the exception of Councillor 
Coles and Andrew Davies [Grant Thornton]) be excluded from the meeting for 
the following item of business on the grounds that it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the following paragraph of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the Act, namely: 

 Paragraph 3 (information relating to the financial and business affairs 
of any particular person – including the authority holding that 
information); and 

 
 
 

AGC/22/8   
 

Corporate Risk Register - Inclusion of Red One Ltd. (Authority Trading 
Company) 
 
An item taken in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 during which the press and public (with the exception of Councillor 
Coles and Andrew Davies {Grant Thornton} were excluded from the meeting). 

The Committee considered a joint report of the Chief Fire Officer, Director of 
Governance & Digital Services and Director of Finance, People & Estates on 
a proposed addition to the Corporate Risk Register in respect of its trading 
company, Red One Ltd.  The external auditor, Grant Thornton, had 
recommended in a report to the Committee in March 2022 that the Authority 
should consider adding Red One to the risk register because, as the company 
continued to grow, it was important that governance arrangements remained 
under constant review to ensure they remained appropriate. 

It was noted that a review of the governance arrangements for Red One Ltd. 
had also been approved by the Authority at its meeting on 10 June 2022 
Minute DSFRA/22/13 refers). 

RESOLVED: 

(a)  That the risk register entry for Red One Ltd. set out within 
 Appendix A of report AGC/22/14 be approved; and 

(b)  That the Authority be recommended to approve the revision of 
 the Audit and Governance Committee’s Terms of Reference as 
 set out at paragraph 3.11 of report AGC/22/14. 

 
*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.35 pm 

 


